Decision No. 8416 .

HS

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of ) BOULDER CREEK MIECTRIC LIGHT AND ) WATER COMPANY, a corporation, and ) MOUNTAIN LIGHT AND WATER COMPANY, a ) corporation, and W.H. BISSEL and ) J.C. HUGHES.

Application No. 5930.

BY THE COMMISSION :

## THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

WHEREAS, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY UTILITIES in a supplemental application filed in the above-entitled matter asks permission to modify and amend its mortgage or deed of trust executed pursuant to the authority granted in Decision No. 8008, dated August 26, 1920, as amended, so as to provide for an issue of first and refunding mortgage bonds instead of first mortgage bonds and directly reserve \$18,500.00 of said first and refunding bonds to pay or refund \$18,500.00 of bonds issued by Mountain Light and Water Company now outstanding;

AND the Commission being of the opinion that the supplemental application should be granted;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that SANTA CRUZ COUNTY UTILITIES be, and it is hereby, authorized to execute amendments to its mortgage and deed of trust heretofore executed pursuant to the authority granted in Decision No. 8008, dated August 26, 1920, said amendments to be substantially in the same form as the amendments attached to the supplemental petition filed December 1, 1920 and marked Exhibit "A".

-1-

PROVIDED that the approval herein given of said amendments is for the purpose of this proceedingly only and an approval in so far as this Commission has jurisdiction under the terms of the Public Utilities Act and is not intended as an approval of said amondments as to such other logal requirements to which said amondments may be subject.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the order in Decision No. 8008, dated August 26, 1920, as mended, shall romain in full force and effect, except as modified by this Third Supplemental Order.

December, 1920.

Commissioners.

0.0

-2-